Decision No. 83117

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE S‘IATE OF CALIFORNIA.

Application of PACIFIC GAS AND )

ELECIRIC COMPANY for authority to

revise its San Francisco Steam ' Aoollca tion No. .AOZS ‘
Sales tariff to offset the cffect - (Filed May ll 1973)
of increases in the price of fvel

and to include a fuel cost adgust-

ment provision.

John C.. Morrissey, Malcolm H. Fuxbush, Robexrt Ohlbach
and Joseph S. Englert, Jr., Attorneys at Law, for
appl:.cant

Thomas M. O'Connor, City Attormey, by Robert R. Laughead,
for the City and County of San Francisco; and
Steinhart, Goldberg, Feigenbaum & Ladar, by Jochn
Curran Ladd Attorney at Law, for Hotel Employers

' Associa.tz.on, interested parties.
J Elmegagjostrom Attorney at Law; for the Commission
‘ stalt -

OPINION

Pacific Gas and Electric Company (PGSE) requests authority
to increase rates and charges for its San Francisco steam sales
system to offset increases in steam fuel expense since its last
general steam rate proceeding. PG&E also requesté authority to
adopt and implement a fuel cost adjustment provision in oxder to
establish a fair and efficient method whereby it will be able to
offset promptly in its San Francisco steam sales system rates and
¢charges, increased or decreased expense fesulting,from‘cbanges,iﬁ the
price and use of fossil fuel, namely natural gas and fuel oil. PG&E
claims that authorization of its proposals will place it in the same
position it would be in if there were no such increases in its cost
of fuel and will only enable the San Francisco steam sales system.




to earn the same rate of return that it would earn if there were no
fuel cost increases above those upon which present rates are based.
Both the present rate of return and the rate of return under the
proposed offset are far below a fair and reasonable level according
to PG&E. o
Public hearing was held before Examiner Gillanders‘at

San Francisco on November 19'and 20, 1973. Applicant had published,
mailed, and posted notice of the hearings in accordance with this
Commission's Rules of Practice and Procedure. The matter was sub-
mitted on Decembexr 10, 1973 upon receipt of briefs. Testimony was
presented by applicant's vice president - rates and valuation, a
supervising rate engineer in the Rate Department, and its San
Francisco Division engineer. Testimony on behalf of the Hotel
Employers Assoclation was presented by its executive director.
Testimony on behalf of the staff was presented by a registered
professional engineer. .

' According to PG&E's testimony it seeks approval of an
increase in San Francisco steam sales rates of $211,500 to offset
increases in steam fuel costs since its last genmeral xate proceeding.
It also seeks approval of an expeditious method of chengihg its |
filed steam sales rates to reflect changes in the cost of fossil
fuel used to generxate steam. By "fossil fuel,” it meaus naﬁurel
gas and oil fuel. The fuel cost adjustwent procedure which it
proposes is nearly identical in form to that authorized by this
Commission for PGS&E's Electric Department im Decision No. 81077
dated February 21, 1973. Virtualiy all of the fossil fuel re-
quirements of the San Francisco steam sales system are presently
supplied from the PG&E Gas Department under Gas Tariff Schedule No.
G-50. Since PGS&E’s last gemeral steam sales rate proceeding in 1958,
the cost of fossil fuel which underlies presen:‘ra;es/has risen




A. 54025 JR

L

from 79.2 cents per thousand pounds of steam sold to 103.0 cents per
thousand pounds for the year 1973 estimated. Because fossil fuel
expense comprises about 60 percent of San Franciéco'steam‘sales system
operating expenSe, this increase has resulted in significantly higher
costs than were included in the operating expenses at the time of
the establishment of PG&E's present steam sales rates. Most of this
increased fuel cost has occurred within the last three years.

The total annual increase im fossil fuel cost to the San

' Francisco steam sales system from the 1958 level to the current level,

l.e., gas fuel priced at Gas Department Schedule No. G-50 effective
January 3, 1973 and oil fuel priced at the level prevailing as of
December 1972, is $211,000. The revenue requirement necessary to
offset this amount, after adjustment for umcollectibles, is $211,500.
In addition, PG&E is proposing to adjust the offset revenue require-
ment to reflect any additional increase in Gas Department Schedule
No. G-50 rates which may have become effective on or befoxe the date
of the order hercin. The proposed offset incxease, if granted,
would restore steam sales system's rate of return to 1.04 percent.

According to PG&E, a fuel cost adjustment proceduré is
desirable for several reasons. First, it will save the time and
expense of the numerous offset rate proceedings which would otherwise
be required in order for PGS&E's Steam Sales Department to maintain
an existing rate of retwrn level during a period of frequent fossil
fuel cost changes. Second, the procedure will lessen the likelihood
‘of future genexal rate case filings, as fossil fuel comprises a sig-
nificant portion, about 60 percent, of total steam sales operating
expenses. Third, the existence of the procedure will help bring
PGSE's credit position in the eyes of the investment community up to
parity with those other companies which already have similar pro-
cedures for offsetting fossil fuel cost increases. |

-3-




A. 54025 IR

PGSE's fuel cost adjustment proposal Ls described
thusly:

"When a fossil fuel cost change occurs, either
upward or downward, a computation will be made

to determine its total effect on the Steam Sales
Department. This effect, if it changes steam

sales fuel costs by at least 1.0 cent per thousand
pounds of steam sold, will initiate a corxresponding
change in steam sales rates. Such a rate change,
with supporting detailed comuptations [sic], will
be filed with the Commission by advice letter to
allow thorough examination by the Staff and approval
by the Commission prior to the effectiveness of

the rate change. . . . The fuel cost adjustment
provision will do nothing more than maintain the
Steam Sales Department's rate of return at the

sape level as would have existed if no fuel cost
change bhad occurred."

According to the staff witness, the staff differs from
PG&E in that the staff has computed PGE&E's revenue requirement in
the following mamner: (1) A nominal quantity of lost and unaccounted
for steam (115 million pounds per year) was used for the results of
operations study rather than the anticipated quantity. (2) Economies
in fuel and water cost were calculated assuming that the reduction
in lost and unaccounted for steam would enable PGSE to satisfy steam
demands with one steam plant, rather than two. (3) Ptesent_rates
are proposed as base rates for the purchased fuel adjustment clause,
rathexr than rates which include a 23.9 cent offset. N o

The nominal quantity of lost and umaccounted for steam
was selected after a comparison with the operations of the San Diego
Gas & Electric Company's steam system and other data. Esseatially,
the lost and unaccounted for quantity based on 6 percent of sales
as used by San Diego Gas & Electric Company was converted into losses.
that would be experienced from a pipe system with a certain amount
of insulation. The equivalent losses for the more extensive PG&E
system were then calculated and finally an allowance for Variacion
was included. | | | o B




o - - N @
A. 54025 JR | o

A comparison of PG&E's and staff’s resuit:s of operation is:

San Francisco Steam Sales System
RESULTS OF OPERATIONS |
Year 1973 Estimated at Present Rates

‘ + Co. Exceeds Staffl
Ttem Company :  Staff : Amount : %

Operating Revenues $1,413,300 © $1,413,300 $ - -

Operatin

Production Ebcpenseq . ‘ '
Natural Gas Purchased : 900,300 745,400
Fuel 011 Purchased 12,200 4,700
Othexr Production Expenses 258,500 250,000
Total Production 1,171,000 1,000,100
Distribution Expenses 211,500 211,900
Admindistrative and General 91,900 91,900
Uncollectibles 3,000 3,000
Total Excluding , '
Taxes & Depred.ation 1,477,800 1,306,900

Taxes

Property 156,300 156,300 -
Payroll 21,200 21,200 - ' -
State Corporation Franchise (%.800) (3-1-,&00) (IS.LOO) ‘ L9.0

Federal Income 8 100 700 .5
Total Taxes - 5133,1%0%'_ "(z.a,‘ioool 3—%1“-'1‘ 99,100’"}' —%
pepéemuon 135,200 135,200 | ‘.., 5 | - '.‘
Total. Operating Expenses 1,1.79‘,900‘ 1,399,100 eo,soo | 5.8
Net for Retwrn (66,600) 1,200 (80,800)  (569.0)
 Rate Base 3,'203_,600 3,203,600 - -
Rate of Return (2.08)% o.ub (2520 -

(Inverse Item)




San Francisco Steam Sales System
RESULTS OF QPERATIONS
Year 1973 Estimated at Proposed Rates

H + Co, Exceeds Staff
Ttem +  Company + ‘Staff : Amount : %

Operating Revenues $1,6z‘,aoo" $1,625,800 $ (1,000) (©.1%)

ratin es ‘ o ‘ . ‘
Natural Gas 900,300 TL5,L00 154,900: 20.8
Fuel 011 12,200 4,700 7,500 159.6
Subtotal. 912,500 750,100 162,400 | 2.7

Other Expenses Excluding |
Income Taxes 878,500 870,000 8,500 - 1.0
o0 ,

- Taxes Based or Income (199, 400). gloe,gggz (90,900) . 83.8
Total Operating Exp. 1,591,600 1,511,600 80,000 - 5.3

Net for Return 33,200 114,200 (31,000) (70-9‘7)3‘
Rate Base 3,203,600 3,203,600 - -

Rate of Return 1.0L% 3.5 2,54 @ -
(Inv_erse Item)

The staff's proposed rate schedule is identical to PG&E's ,
"except for the base and effective rates. .The staff's proposed rates
are the same as the presently effective rate.” The staff selec_ted'
the currently effective rate for three reasons. "(1) The proposed
offset is supposed to reflect changes in fuel costs since the last
general rate case in 1958. This is an extremely long period of time
ovex which to expect to make an offset. (2) PGSE has not been pre-~
cluded from filing for a gemeral rate increase during this entire
period. If rate relief had been desired, such a filing could have
been made. (3) A general filing for a rate increase has been made
and it would appear more reasomable to wait upon a full and cuxrent
investigation of the PGS&E Steam Department for the determination of
reasonable rates.'" We interpret this to mean that the staff is

opposed to a rate increase but favors a fuel adjustment ‘cléus‘e "usjing
presently effective rates as the base. : : :

-6-




. . )

A. 54025 R

The staff recommended that the proposed Steam Department
fuel clause as modified by the staff be granted and’impleﬁented”and
that PGSE be ordered to file an estimated Steam Department results
of operation report on the emsuing calendar year's opefations‘by
October 31 each year and a report on the previous year's recorded
and adjusted operations by March 31 of each year,,including,invthe
latter report a showing on the reasonablemess of the prices it pays:
for fossil fuels. |
‘ The executive director of the Hotel Employers Association
testified that the association, which represents the 41 major hotels
in San Francisco, considers PGS&E's proposed increase to be ' ‘vaques-
tionably a very substantial increase'. He testified that the magni-
tude of the proposed increase after a long period of stable rates
would present problems to the hotel industry that would not have
arisen if there had been gradual increases. Because of the practice
of booking conventions and tours in advance - in some cases as much'
as 2-1/2 years - the industry in many cases,canhot‘pass‘the'increase
on to the customers. As much as 70 percent of the hotels' business
is booked in advance at confirmed rates. He indicated that if PG&E
had xncreased its rates every few years, it would have enabled the
hotels. to: pass the increases on to their customers, whzch is-an-
acceptable manner for bandlxng,increases.

Issucs

[

According to the staff, the issues are: :
1. Should PGSE be allowed an offset increase based on a

15-year old rate proceeding?
‘ 2. Should PG&E be granted a fuel cost adjustment provision .
that provides for full recovery of lost and unaccounted for steam?

Issue 1. The staff argues that changed circumstances
prevent comparison of 1958 and current'steam system-oPerations;
The steam system has changed since the 1958 rate case. Sales bave
increased from 312.6 million pounds fn 1957 to an estimated 885.7
million pounds in 1973. Lost and unaccounted for steam has increased:
from 204.4 million pounds in 1957 to an estimated 326 million pounds




. ‘

in 1973. Extensive reconstruction and replacement work was neces-
sitated by the Bay Area Rapid Transit System development on thket
Street. These and other changes, such as the mamner of operating
Station S, indicate the difficulties which occur if a direct com-
parison is attempted between the 1958 system and the present system.
The city and county of San Francisco argues as follows:

"Witness Dutcher of the Commission staff, in his
prepared testimony, page 5, question 17, set forth
his reasons for select%ng_a_cu:rent effective rate
for the fuel adjustment clause. In his answer he
gave three reasons: '

'First, the proposed project is supposed to |
reflect changes in fuel costs since the last
general rate increase in 1958. This is an
extremely long period of time over which to
expect to make an offset.

*Second, PGand E has not been precluded from
filing for a gemeral rate increase during this
entire period. If rate relief had been desired,
such a filing could have been made.

'Third, a general filing for a rate increase has
been made and it would appear more reasonable
to wait for a full and current investigation
of the PGandE steam department for the deter-
mination of reasonable rates.'

"The company in Application No. 53227 filed Maxch 23, 1972,
made application for authority to adopt a fuel cost ad-
justment provision for inclusion in its San Francisco
steam sales tariff. In that particular applicatign ghe
company proposed to add a preliminary statement of the
steam sales tariff, a fuel cost provision, which would
allow PGandE promptly to adjust the steam rate chaxrges
to reflect changed rates for fossil fuel expense either
above or below the level of fossil fuel expeunse as of
December 31, 1971. On February 14, 1973 the company
gave notice to the Commission that it had withdrawn
Agglication No. 53227. The Commission issued Dec.
#81044 authorizing same.

"The comgany introduced Exhibit No. 16, which sets forth
the full cost of oil and gas related to its sales for
the years 1958 through 1972. It was not until the year
1972 that the cost of per thousand pounds of steam in-
creased at a considerable rate above that experienced
in the prior 14 years." ‘ SR

-8-




| .“ |
i

A. 54025 JR

In light of the cowpany's withdrawal of Application No.
532271/ and the reasous set forth by staff witness Dutcher, San
Francisco recommended that the fuel adjustment clause have as its
base price the price of fuel to the company as of December 1,' 1973.

Issye 2. The staff argues that PGA&E has made application
for a generasl rate increase for its steam sales systexm in Application
No. 54281, which general rate increase proceeding will provide an
opportunity for a full and current investigation into the steam sales
system; that the fuel adjustment clause proposed by PGSE would insti-
tutionalize an inefficient operation because the operation of the
fuel adjustment clause as proposed by PG&E will transfer all increases
in fuel costs to the steam customer, includi;ng' the costs for | ‘
fuel required to gemerate lost and unaccounted for steam; that studies
by PGSE have indicated that lost and unaccounted for steam can be
reduced to 16 perxcent of sales from the present level of 36.8 perceb.t;
that the Commission has been directed to institute comservation
programs by the emergy policy of the State of California which calls -
upon the Commission to institute comservation programs through
formal Commission proceedings;that PG&E has no program to imsulate
the steam system nmor does it have an ongoing program to replace old
mains as a conservation measure; and that it was established that
many of the mains were noorly insulated or not insulated atall, despite .
knowledge that substantial heat losses are prevented by insulation. |

The staff maintains that its proposal will encourage PG&E
to improve its steam system without imposing sudden hardships because
the staff proposal uses a nominal quantity of lost and umaccounted

steam in the computation of the fuel adjustment clause. Thus,

1/ In Application No. 53227 PGA&E asked for adjustment based on the
level of fossil fuel expense as of December 31, 1971.. The ad-
justed year 1971 Results of Operation at a hypothetical fuel '
increase still showed a negative rate of return (2.57 percent).




A. 54025 IR

as increases in the cost of fuel occur, only the effic:iént-‘ﬁdttion
of such increases will be passed on to the customer. Since changes
in fuel cost occur gradually, PGS&E will have time to make necessary
repairs to improve the efficiency of its steam system, ox to show
that such improvements should not be made.

San Francisco argues that PGSE's testimony has indicated
that the steam distribution system dates back prior to the 1906
earthquake and that 70 percent of the system was installed prior
to 1916. The major reason set forth for the unaccounted’ for sales
or loss is attributable to the poor or nomexisting insulation of
the distribution system as it is today.  Some of the origmal pip:.no
was installed with redwood bark and evidently very little, if any,
insulation is left on a good portion of the system that was installed
prioxr to 1916. The staff in its presentation made a:study of heat
losses and, in comparing PGS&E's heat loss with that experienced by
San Diego Gas & Electxric Company, made a downward adj.gzstment to
PGSE's figures in pounds of steam sendout and number of boilers re-
quired to service existing customers to arrive at an overall loss
and unaccounted for ratio to sales of 13 percent. ' ‘

While San Francisco feels that the 13 percent may be low,
it asserts that PG&E does have a problem and should bring‘ its dis~
tribution system up to a point where its loss xatio is more in line
with other utilities that have similar s‘ystems. While testimony
indicated that the expenditure to reinsulate the whole system would
exceed, on a cost basis, the benefits derived, it argues tbat the gas
saved would be sufficient to heat 1,000 howes in San Francisco for
one year .2- The burden of improving the present system, of course,
would fall upon the present steam heat customers and would materially
increase their rates over the present level. San I-‘fanci;Sco ,féels

2/ Based on the staff's estimated losses and average usage the
figm':e becomes 2 SOO homes.‘- ’




. . )

A. 54025 JR

this change should be a gradual one in light of the pending rate
application of the company to increase its preSen:‘steam rates by
43 pexrcent, and because revised figures of the company indicate that
a 20 percent increase is reasonable 1f fuel increasessince 1958 are
recovered. San Francisco recommends that PGSE's figures be adopted
insofar as steam sendout and sales are concerned and that the matter
of system losses be resolved in the pending rate application of
‘PGSE, Application No. 54281 filed August 30, 1973. San Francisco
“also recommends that the fuel adjustment clause have as its base

- price the price of fuel to PGSE as of December 1, 1973.

PGS&E argues that prior to 1916, redwood chips and planks
were utilized to insulate the steel steam pipe; that 70 percent of
the system was installed prior to 1916; and that one of its rebuttal
witnesses stated that there are 52,000 feet of pipe that have
inadequate insulation. To replace that pipe with pipe with adequate
insulation would cost approximately $6-1/2 million: that the
annual cost of this expenditure would be in the range of $1,300,000
based on a 20.20 percent cost of ownership charge; that the steam
savings from this expenditure would be about 15,000 pounds per
hour, which represents about $70,000 per year in fuel cost savings.
($105,000 based on 1972 fuel cost figures.) The witness further
indicated that another study had been made which looked specific-
ally at the low pressure system that exists in San Francisco. This
study shows that there is about 17,000 feet of pipe in the low
pressure portion of the PG&E system; that to rum extensions from
the high pressure system to serve those customers currently on
the low pressure system would require an expenditure of,$1,090,000;
that this would require an annual cost of about $220,000; that
the steam savings from this expenditure would be about 10,000 pounds
pexr hour and, including maintenance, overhead, and repair‘expense
savings, would be about $102,000 a year; that based on 1972 fuel
cost figures, the fuel cost savings alone would be $61,500;’that
it would not be operationally possible to utilize a single plant
to meet the steam system gemeration requirements because the maximum

11~




. . )

A. 54025 IR

system sendout was in the range of 340;000‘§ounds¢per hour; that
Station T, the larger of PGS&E's steam gemeration plants, has a
capacity of 275,000 pounds per hour; that Station S has a generating
capacity of 100,000 pounds per hour; and that even if unaccounted
foxr were reduced by 36,000 pounds per hour by very extensive recon-
ditioning of the system, Stacion T alone could.not‘be]uséd;:o
sustain system demand. |

PG&E argues further that because of the various differ-~
ences between the San Francisco and San Diego steam sales systems,

the San Diego system was not a proper model againgt which to compare
the San Francisco system.
Discussion

Applicant has here presented an insubstantial showing
upon which to base a substantial rate increase noxr is the staff's
showing, which does give consideration to some factors ignored by
PG&E (i.e., steam losses),as complete‘as.ﬁe would prefer. Cross-
examination of PG&E's witnesses and the staff witness revealed
that no consideration was given to presenting a complete results
of .operation study. For example, neither PG&E nor the staff wmade
aﬁy study of what effect realistic depreciation rates would have
on the results of operation. A reasonable inference from appli-
cant's testimony is that applicant's witness testified that pipe
installed in the late 1880's is still in near perfect condition
(a fact that we find difficult to believe), yet no one gavé effect
to this in the results of operation studies presented. PGSE's
"studies" regarding costs to rehabilitate the system can at best
be described as merely "rough calculations'.

In these days of great concern for energy comservatiom,
we find it unreasonable that PG&E should continue pouring hundreds.
of thousands of cubic feet of precious natural gas into uninsulated
pipes merely to save money.




. .l\

PG&E has failed to show that its requested rate increase
is justified. PG&E has another opportunity to convince the Commis-
sion that its proposal for a Steam Department rate increase has
merit at the hearings oun Application No. 5428l.

The relief requested shall be partially denied. Even
though the evidence in this proceeding has not included 2 complete
results of operation study, the costs of fuel have risen substan-
tially and can be anticipated to change in the future. All parties
in this proceeding have indicated agreement with the concept of a
puxchased fuel adjustment clause that would enable PGSE to make
prompt changes in the rates and charges made to steam customexs o
reflect changes in the price and use of fossil fuel.

The fuel cost adjustment provision proposed by the staff
is superior to that proposed by PG&E in that the fnéfficient portion
of fuel cost increases would not be passed on to PGSE's steam
customers. Finally, the base cost of fossil fuel selected by the
staff and shown in Exhibit 7 is preferable to that of PGSE and also
to the recommendatiosns ¢of San Francisco in that it reflects as a
base the more recent costs being experienced by PGEE.

IT IS ORDERED that: |

1. Pacific Gas and Electric Company is authorized to file
with the Commission, on or after the effective date of this oxder,
revised tariff schedules, with changes in conditions as set forth
in Appendix A. Such f£iling shall comply with General Oxder No. 96-A.
The effective date of the revised tariff schedules shall be'thxrty
days after the filing. |

2. Pacific Gas and Electric Company shall file a results of
operation report on the emsuing year's operation by October 31 of
each year and a report on the previous year's recorded and adjusted
operations by March 31 of each year including in the latter report
a4 showing on the reasonableness of the pricas it pays for. fossil ‘
fuels. '

-13-




. @ e
A. 54025 R |

3. Rate relief is denied.

The effective date of this order shall be'twentj days
after the date hereof.

Dated at San Fraociso | Calffornia, this _ & & |
day of * JULY , 1974, | -

. S$S1LONexrs




AFPPENDIX A
Dage Lot L
RATES - PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY

Applicant's rates, charges and conditions are changed to. the lcvel

or exbent set forth in this appendix.

Add the designation "PART A" above the exis 'cing Prelmi.na.ry Sta'temcnt.
Add as "PART B" of the prelimina::y statement the :follwing Puel Cost. ”
Adjustment Provision:

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT (Cortinued)
PART B

Fuel Cost Adjustment Billing Factor

1.

As set forth delow, bills rendered under Schedule No. S-l shall be
increased or decreased by an amount related to increases or decrea.scs
in the cost per million Btu of fuel used in the COmpa.w s stce.m
production Plants.

A unit fuel clsuse adjustment pilling factor sta.ted in cen‘ts per P OOO
1bs. of steen sold (adjustment factor), shall be Getermined and applied
10 service rendered on and after the effective date and con'cinuiag

thereafter until the next such adjustment factor beccmes efi‘ec'tivc in
accordance herewith. A forecast period is tbe la-month period. commencing :
with the Lirst day of the month of the e:@ected effective date of each
adjustmert factor. Such adjustment factor shall not be revised more
often than once every three months. If a change in the ;pricéof'ga;s
occurs which would c.ha.n.é,e the adjustment factor by at least 1O éents

per thousand pounds of steam based on the data, | other than the price of
gas, contained in the most recent regular filing. hereunder, 'thc Com;pamr
shell file a revised interim adjustment factor in accordance with the
provisionsof paragraph 6 below and such £iling stall not de considered

in determining the three-month period.

The smount of gas fuel shall be the quanti'ty of gas, in millions of Btu,
expected to be used in the Company's steam production plants during the
forecast period uxder aversge temperaturc conditions. The amount of

oil fuel shall be the quantity of oil, in millions of Btu, equal to the
difference between (a) the total Lossil fuel requirements in the forecast
period under normal conditions of temperature and 'p:ecititation, and (b)
the amount of gas fuel as determined above. :




L.

A=Sk025 .\; APPENDIX A
‘Page 2 of L

The base rates reflect & weighted a.vcre.ge vase cost of fossil mcl of
50.6L7 cents per million Btu. The adjustment factor shall be determized

as follows: The nominal fossil-fuel requirement shall be detcmined

the quantity of fossil fuel secessary to produce sufficicat stesn

t0 satisfy the estimated steam billing quantitities plus a nominal qmtity

of lost and unaccounted for steam (115,000,000 lbs.). The amount of

the total fuel cost a.chu.,tment shall then be determined 'by calcula:ting
the total estimated annual amount of fossil fuel expense ('ba.sed on

the nominal fossil-fuel requirement, the prices of fuels on or bcfore

the first day the proposed adjustment is %o be effective, and the

fuel availability for the forecast period) and deducting thererrom the
correspording cost of the same quantity of heat energy using the weighted
average base cost of fossil fuel. The total fuel cost ackjustment for
the system would then be allocated to customers by applying the adjustment
factor (rouwnsded to the nearest 0.1 cent per thousand poundé- of stean)

1o the quantitities of steam billed.

. The price of gas fuel shall be the average of cach applicable ra.te =>4
contract price expressed in cents per million Btu, in erfec't. on or before
the expected effective date weighted by the qua.n‘tity of ga.s expected to

be used under such rate schedule or contract during the roreca.st period.
The price of oil fuel shall be the average cost of each. type in stea:n

sales inventory (determined in accordance with the Uriform System of
Accounts) on the first day of the forecast period for the amoun‘a of such
oil fuel in inventory and the price of any oil fuel required in excess of
such inventory shall De at the price (including sales a.nd use ta.xcs) ia -
effect on the first day of the forecast perfod. _

The adjustment amount 1o be added to or subtracted from ea.ch bil.'L shall
be the product of the nuzber of thousand. poxmdu of steam for wbdch the
b4l is rendered multiplied by the adiustment ra.c'tor.

Each adjustment factor shall be filed by advice letter with the Ca.li*ornia
Public Ttilties Commission oz or before the thirtieth day precedins the
date on whick such adjustment amount would become effective. The adjustment
factor in effect at ary tizme shall be added to or subtracted from each base
rate of Schedule No. S-1 and the resulting sums sb.a.ll be set. for'th thercon
a5 the errect:i.ve ra.tes for service the::eunder.




a-sw025  sv)

AFPENDIX A
Page 3 of L

8. Any refund from a fuel supplier shall be refunded with % intcrest to the
Company's customers. A refund plan shall ve £iled with the California.
Public Utilities Commission when such refunds bave accumulated to a
totel of $10,000 or more. o |
If a substantial change in fuel mix is anticipated durding the forecast
period (S0% or more from one month to any subsequent month) caus:;.ng a
sherp increase or decrease in :t‘ucl costs the s.d;justmen:t factor w:t.ll not

be compwted or filed to reflect this ch.:mge unt:L‘L shorbly 'berore thc
change becomes effective.




A.54025 SN

Revise rate 8chedule No. S-'.L General Service, to include Base Ra.tes, the
Fuel Cost Adjustment provision and an Erfective Ra.tes colmn a.s rollcws

RATES ‘ ) Per Meter Per Mozrth
: ' - Ba.se‘Ra.tes_ E:’;‘fective Ra:tes

2
i

(A) Genersl Service: '
First 20,000 pounds, per 1000 lbs. $ 2.586
Next 80,000 pounds, per 1000 lbs.  2.056
Next 150,000 pounds, per 1000 lbs.  1.756
Next 250,000 pounds, per 1000 Ibs.  1.556
ALl over 500,000 pounds, per 1000 Ibs.  1.k06

Minurmm Charge: ' $212.00

Optional Absorption Alr Conditioning‘Sewice:
Rate applicadble only to separately netered
stean used for absorption air conditioning and

. Supplied in accordance with Special Condition 3
below.

Per 1000 1bs. | L $1a0
Mixdmum Charge: - $12.00

Fuel Cost Adjustment: | |
A fuel cost sdjustment of cent(s) per. thousand pounds as
Provided for in PART B of the Preliminary Statement, is included .
inthe Effective Rates for service hereunder set :orth above.

* To be determined at the time of £iling by the procedures owtlined in the
¥receding Preliminary Statemert. ‘ o




